
King Charles Spaniel Association 40th Anniversary Breed Championship Show 

Judge Tony Allcock MBE 

BIS & Bitch 

CC 

Mrs A Pennington & Mrs J 

Portingale 

Folle D’Amour Pour Trois De La Montagne 

Ensoleilee of Tudorhurst 

Res Bitch CC Mr S Goodwin CH Maibee Clementine Of Lanola 

BOS  & Dog 

CC 

Miss J Pennington Tudorhurst Diamond 

Res Dog CC Mrs D Fry & Mrs T Jackson CH Amantra Cheers 

Best Puppy in 

Show 

Ms C Robinson Baldragon She Demands 

Res Best 

Puppy 

Mrs D Fry & Mrs T Jackson Regal Image Amantra 

Best Veteran Mrs D Fry & Mrs T Jackson CH Amantra Winterberry 

      

Class 1 Veteran Dog Entered 3 Absent 0 

1 Mrs D Fry & Mrs T Jackson CH Amantra Cheers 

2 Mrs J Wallhead Palteemoor Charlemagne 

3 Miss J Stubbs handling for 

Mrs J Sellen 

Cofton Armino At Gmacrystals 

      

Class 2 Minor Puppy Dog Entered 10 Absent 1 

1 Mrs  R Mochrie Downsbank Guthrie 

2 Mrs  J Coupland Tucherish High Treason 

3 Mr S & Mrs G Smith Headra’s Truly Magic Is Justacharma 

4 Mr R & Mrs R Baker Cofton Its A Perfect Day 



5 Mr R & Mrs K Stewart Marchog Mr Gompels 

      

Class 3 Puppy Dog Entered 8 Absent 1 

1 Mrs D Fry & Mrs T Jackson Regal  Image Of Amantra 

2 Mrs R Mochrie Downsbank Montgomery 

3 Mr S & Mrs G Smith Headra’s Truly Magic Is Justacharmer 

4 Mr R & Mrs R Baker Cofton A Team Daydream 

5 Mrs K & Mr M Austin Dragonheart Of Winter 

      

Class 4 Junior Dog Entered 9 Absent 2 

1 Mrs I Askins & Mrs M 

Kendall 

Headra’s Wedgwood 

2 Mrs A Pennington & Mrs J 

Portingale 

Tudorhurst Pirate King   

3 Mr W Moffat & Mrs J Robins Maibee Lowrie 

4 Mrs J Williams Kasamanda Chasing A Dream 

5 Mr M & Mrs S Leach Ouzlewells Luciano 

      

Class 5 Yearling Dog Entered 2 Absent 1 

1 Mr D & Mrs D Bailey Aldoricka  The Maverick 

      

Class 6 Novice Dog Entered 4 Absent 1 

1 Mrs A Pennington Tudorhurst Corsair 

2 Mrs R Mochrie Bonitos Companeros Deluxe High Society 

3 Mrs K & Mr M Austin Baldragon Horray Henley 



      

Class 7 Graduate Dog Entered 4 Absent 1 

1 Mr D & Mrs D Bailey Aldroricka The Maverick 

2 Mrs K & Mr M Austin Baldragon Give It Up 

3 Mrs J Brice & Mrs M Hunter Hooebarton Iolo 

      

Class 8 Post Graduate Dog Entered 8 Absent 1 

1 Mr R Salguero Downsbank Bilbo Baggins 

2 Mrs M & Miss C Pascoe Cwmtirion Little Boy Peep 

3 Ms H & Miss G Lunt Beechglen Gabriel 

4 Mrs G Shepherd Westonbirt Golden Charmer 

5 Mrs L House Stonepit Mister Adorable At Triciaville 

      

Class 9 Limit Dog Entered 7 Absent 2 

1 Mrs D Schilizzi & Mrs P 

Healy 

Baldragon Royal Warwick Of Chalcombe 

2 Mr S & Mrs G Smith Justacharmer Oh So Magic JW 

3 Mrs R Mochrie Downsbank Travis 

4 Mrs K & Mr M Austin Oh Dandy Boy Hero 

5 Mrs C Juniper Lewiscarol  Lord Of The Dance 

      

Class 10 Open Dog Entered 5 Absent 0 

1 Miss J Pennington Tudorhurst Diamond 

2 Mrs D Fry CH Amantra Regalist 

3 Mr R & Mrs E Rushton Tiflin Tudor Royal JW 



4 Miss S Maddison Alambra Rich Ruby 

5 Mrs K & Mr M Austin OH Dandy Boy Hero 

      

Class 11 Special Open (B/T Or Ruby 

Dog) 

Entered 4 Absent 0 

1 Mrs L Gillhespy CH Tucherish Sundance JW 

2 Handled by Mrs B Essex for 

Mrs D Fry & Mrs T Jackson 

Amantra Oliver Twist 

3 Miss M Mallows & Mrs L 

Gillhespy 

Binglui Berlington Bertie 

4 Ms H Salguero Chalcombe Lorcan 

      

Class 12 Special Open ( Blen Or Tri 

Dog) 

Entered 6 Absent 0 

1 Mrs A Pennington Chateau Tudorhurst De La Montagne 

Ensoleillee (Imp France) 

2 Mr R Salguero Downsbank Bilbo Baggins 

3 Ms H & Mrs G Lunt Beechglen Summertime 

4 Mrs K & Mr M Austin Baldragon Big It Up 

5 Mrs K & Mr M Austin Baldragon Horray Henley 

      

Class 13 Veteran Bitch Entered 9 Absent 3 

1 Mrs D Fry & Mrs T Jackson CH Amantra Winterberry 

2 Miss C Gurtner Multi Ch Maethyst De Melcourt 

3 Mr R & Mrs R Baker Cofton I Dreamed A Dream 



4 Mrs J Williams Kasamanda  My Sweet Charity 

5 Mr I & Mrs P Sidgwick CH Paulian Patience JW 

      

Class 14 Minor Puppy Bitch Entered 12 Absent 2 

1 Ms C Robinson Baldragon She Demands 

2 Mrs J Wallhead Baldragon Becuz I’m Worth It To Merida 

3 Mr W Mofett & Mrs J Robins Maibee Jessica 

4 Ms H & Miss G Lunt Downsbank Dos & Dos Avec Beechglen 

5 Mrs I Askins & Mrs M 

Kendall 

Rexland Clematis At Headra 

      

Class 15 Puppy Bitch Entered 6 Absent 0 

1 Ms C Robinson Baldragon She Demands 

2 Mr & Mrs G.J Meek Julchrisgor Jazmine 

3 Mr S & Mrs G Smith Rexlands Comomile For Justacharma 

4 Mrs G Speight Tovarich Think Of Me At Bonniroy 

5 Mrs C Johnson Gmacrystals Black Diamond 

      

Class 16 Junior Bitch Entered 12 Absent  0 

1 Mrs D Fry & Mrs T Jackson Amantra Galaxy 

2 Mr T & Mrs C Hardiman Tovarich Total Eclipse 

3 Ms I Giddings Amantra Summer Cheer 

4 Mrs R Mochrie Downsbank Evensong 

5 Mrs I Askins & Mrs M 

Kendall 

Headra’s Cavelswall 



      

Class 17 Yearling Bitch Entered 5 Absent 2 

1 Mr I & Mrs P Sidgwick Paulian Amazing Grace 

2 Ms I Giddings Amantra Summer Cheer 

3 Miss J Stubbs handling for 

Mrs J Sellen 

Levicos Mitzi At Joomdaup 

      

Class 18 Novice Bitch Entered 8 Absent 1 

1 Ms C Robinson Baldragon She Demands 

2 Mrs B Essex Tudorhurst Beatrice With Brendek 

3 Miss J Lewis Carleeto  Sweet Melody 

4 Mrs L Gillhespy Downsbank Designed For Lorphil 

5 Mr M & Mrs S Leech Amantra Faberge 

      

Class 19 Graduate Bitch Entered 5 Absent 3 

1 Mrs K & Mr M Austin Baldragon Grace & Favor 

2 Miss J Lewis Carleeto  Sweet Melody 

      

Class 20 Post Graduate Bitch Entered 7 Absent 0 

1 Mr R & Mrs K Stewart Marchog Mimi Bon Bon 

2 Ms C Gurtner Ellinor Van Der Gebhardshoh 

3 Mr D & Mrs J Crossley Paulian Hattitude 

4 Mrs C Juniper Lewiscarol Lady Divine 

5 Mrs K & Mr M Austin Baldragon May Bea Baby 

      



Class 21 Limit Bitch Entered 7 Absent 1 

1 Mrs S Byers Maibee Anya At Simannie 

2 Mrs J Coupland Tucherish Clemency 

3 Miss V Harvey Rocquencourt Rosetta Royal At 

Rivermoor 

4 Mr D & Mrs J Crossley Paulian Hattitude 

5 Mrs C Juniper Lewiscarol Lady Divine 

      

Class 22 Open Bitch Entered 9 Absent 4 

1 Mrs A Pennington & Mrs J 

Portingale 

Folle D’Amour Pour Trois De La Montagne 

Ensoleilee of Tudorhurst 

2 Mr S Goodwin Ch Maibee Clementine Of Lanola 

3 Mr W Moffat & Mrs J Robins Maibee Emeldamay 

4 Miss C Gurtner Fleur De Lys De Melcourt 

5 Mr D & Mrs D Bailey Maibee Margot At Aldoricka 

      

Class 23 Special Open (B/T Or 

RubyBitch) 

Entered 4 Absent 2 

1 Miss M Mallows Binglui Ruby Junella 

2 Mrs C Juniper Lewiscarol Lady Divine 

      

Class 24 Special Open (Blen Or Tri 

Bitch) 

Entered 7 Absent 3 

1 Mr W Moffat & Mrs J Robins Maibee Olivia 

2 Mr D & Mrs D Bailey Maibee Margot At Aldoricka 



3 Mrs K & Mr M Austin Baldragon Grace And Favour 

4 Mrs K & Mr M Austin Baldragon May Be Baby 

      

Class 25 Brace Entered 5 Brace  Absent  2  Brace 

1 Miss C Gurtner Tri’s 

2 Mrs G Shepherd Ruby’s 

3 Mrs K & Mr M Austin Tri’s 

      

Class 26 Mabel Gristwood Memorial 

Stakes 

Entered 5 Absent 2 

1 Miss C Gurtner Ellinor Van Der Gebhardshoh 

2 Miss J Lewis Carleeto Sweet Melody 

3 Mrs K & Mr M Austin Dragonheart Of Winter 
      

  

  
          
                                                                                     

 


